

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

December 13, 1988

Dale Zaiser Warroad City Clerk Warroad City Hall Warroad, Minnesota 56763

Docket Number A-4534

Ordinance Number 903.00

City of Warroad

Dear Mr. Zaiser:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State, and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Director

PDL:sg

cc: Roseau County Auditor Lake Township Clerk Steven A. Anderson, Attorney at Law Secretary of State STATE OF MINNESOTA

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

DEC 15 1983

Secretary of State

ORDINANCE NO. 903.00

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF WARROAD TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED PROPERTY OWNED BY AND ABUTTING UPON THE LIMITS OF THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the territory described below is not presently within the corporate limits of any incorporated city; and

WHEREAS, the territory abuts upon the corporate limits of the city at the Southern boundary thereof and is deemed to be urban or suburban in character; and

WHEREAS, this territory is owned in fee by the city;

The city council of Warroad ordains:

Section 1. Territory annexed. The corporate limits of the City of Warroad are hereby extended to include the unplatted property described as follows now owned by the city:

All that part of the South East Quarter of the South West Quarter (SE½ SW½) of Section Twenty (20), in Township One Hundred Sixty-three (163) North, Range Thirty-six (36) West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, Roseau County, Minnesota lying and being on the Easterly side of the right-of-way of the Canadian National Railway.

Section 2. Filing. The city clerk is directed to file certified copies of this ordinance with the Secretary of State, the County Auditor of the county of Roseau County, the Lake Township Clerk and the Minnesota Municipal Board.

Section 3. Effective date of annexation. This ordinance takes effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of certified copies as directed in Section 2.

Adopted by the City of Warroad, Minmesota
October 11 , 1988.

Gary C. Hendrickson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Dale Zaiser, City Clerk

NE' SW' NW4 SW4 SW4 SW4 Existing Corporate-Limits

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED.

DEC 15 1983 138409

fren Andrew House Secretary of State